SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION THANKING DAN BURKE AND RON MARCUS FOR THEIR EFFORTS TO RESTORE THE STAMFORD WORLD WAR II SERVICE ROLL

WHEREAS, Dan Burke and Ron Marcus spearheaded a massive project to recreate the World War II Service Roll for Stamford; and

WHEREAS, the original WWII Service Roll was dedicated in 1943 as a temporary monument, but was destroyed years later due to the elements of weather, leaving no complete list of Stamford World War II veterans; and

WHEREAS, Dan Burke and Ron Marcus spent countless hours of research through many sources to find all the names of Stamford's World War II veterans; and

WHEREAS, Dan Burke and Ron Marcus have ensured that the names of more than 10,000 Stamford men and women who served in World War II will not be lost to public memory; and

WHEREAS, a Press Conference was held on November 7, 2014, at the Stamford Government Center, announcing the completion of the Service Roll Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29th Board of Representatives extends their sincere thanks and appreciation to Dan Burke and Ron Marcus for their efforts in honoring Stamford's World War II Veterans, and recreating the Service Roll.

Approved by the 29th Board of Representatives This 5th day of January, 2015

Randall M. Skigen, President

Annie M. Summerville, Clerk